## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM591578

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Enercare Connections Inc.		05/13/2020	Corporation: CANADA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BNY Trust Company of Canada	
Street Address:	1 York Street	
Internal Address:	6th Floor	
City:	Toronto, Ontario	
State/Country:	ate/Country: CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5J 0B6	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	5636323	TRIACTA SUBMETERING BEYOND MEASURE	
Registration Number:	5636328	TRIACTA SUBMETERING BEYOND MEASURE	
Registration Number:	5636325	SUBMETERING BEYOND MEASURE	
Registration Number:	3855401	SIMPLE SMART GREEN	
Registration Number:	3205092	TRIACTA	
Registration Number:	3153269	POWER HAWK	
Registration Number:	3261133	TRIACTA	
Serial Number:	87654049	TRIACTA GATEWAY	

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2163634588

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2163634677

Email: dpoirier@beneschlaw.com

Duncan H. Poirier Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: Benesch Friedlander Coplan & Aronoff LLP

Address Line 2: 200 Public Square, Suite 2300

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 73961-2

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 007025 FRAME: 0316** 900563767

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Duncan H. Poirier			
SIGNATURE: /Duncan H. Poirier/			
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 08/12/2020			
Total Attachments: 5			
source=5. Confirmation of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (final compiled) (1)#page1.tif			
source=5. Confirmation of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (final compiled) (1)#page2.tif			
source=5. Confirmation of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (final compiled) (1)#page3.tif			

source=5. Confirmation of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (final compiled) (1)#page4.tif source=5. Confirmation of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (final compiled) (1)#page5.tif

#### CONFIRMATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

## WHEREAS:

Enercare Connections Inc. (the "Debtor"), a corporation existing under the laws of the Province of Ontario with offices at 8133 Warden Avenue, Suite 601, Markham, Ontario L6G 1B3, is the owner of the trade-marks and patents set forth in Exhibit A hereto, the registrations and applications for the trade-marks and patents identified therein and the underlying goodwill associated with such trade-marks and patents (collectively, the "Trade-Marks and Patents"); and

BNY Trust Company of Canada, as collateral agent for the benefit of the Secured Creditors (the "Collateral Agent") pursuant to the collateral agency and intercreditor agreement dated as of the date hereof among, *inter alios*, the Secured Creditors from time to time party thereto, the Borrower, the Indenture Trustee, the Collateral Agent and the Obligors from time to time party thereto, (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or replaced from time to time, the "Collateral Agency and Intercreditor Agreement"), with offices at 1 York Street, 6th Floor, Toronto, Ontario M5J 0B6, has entered into an agreement with the Debtor, as reflected by a separate document entitled the "General Security Agreement" dated as of the date hereof, by which the Debtor granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in certain property, including the Trade-Marks and Patents, in consideration of the provision of certain credit facilities and other valuable consideration to the Debtor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged and in accordance with the terms and obligations set forth in the Security Agreement, the Debtor confirms the grant to the Collateral Agent of a security interest in and to the Trade-Marks and Patents.

Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, capitalized terms used herein which are not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings provided in the Collateral Agency and Intercreditor Agreement.

[Signature page follows]

ENERGARE CONNECTIONS INC.

By: Threnew

Authorized Signing Officer

[Signature page to ECI's Confirmation of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents]

## **EXHIBIT A**

# Canadian Issued Patents

	Patent No.	Title	Filing Date	Issue Date
1.	2821781	WIRELESS VOLTAGE REFERENCE BROADCAST IN A DISTRIBUTED ENERGY METERING SYSTEM	2011-12-14	2017-11-21
2.	2450984	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MONITORING POWER CONSUMPTION ON POWER DISTRIBUTION CIRCUITS FOR CENTRALIZED ANALYSIS	2003-11-26	2007-02-13

## U.S. Issued Patents

	Appin No. Pubin No. Patent No.	Title	Filing Date	Issue Date
1.	12/137,505 2009/0309572 7,800,377	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR CURRENT TRANSFORMER ADAPTATION	2008-06-11	2010-09-21
2.	13/994,626 2014/0028282 9,568,507	WIRELESS VOLTAGE REFERENCE BROADCAST IN A DISTRIBUTED ENERGY METERING SYSTEM	2011-12-14	2017-02-14

# Canadian Registered Trademarks

	Trademark	Application Number & Application Date	Registration No. & Registration Date
	TRIACTA SUBMETERING	<b>App</b> 1873572	Reg TMA1067354
1.	BEYOND MEASURE	<b>App</b> 18-DEC-2017	<b>Reg</b> 24-DEC-2019
	TRIACTA SUBMETERING	App 1873574	Reg TMA1067346
	BEYOND MEASURE &	<b>App</b> 18-DEC-2017	<b>Reg</b> 24-DEC-2019
2.	Design		
	₩ TRIACIA		
	SUBMETERING BEYOND	App 1873571	Reg TMA1067352
3.	MEASURE	<b>App</b> 18-DEC-2017	Reg 24-DEC-2019
4.	TRIACTA GATEWAY	App 1863418	Reg TMA1067343
		<b>App</b> 18-OCT-2017	<b>Reg</b> 24-DEC-2019
5.	SIMPLE SMART GREEN	<b>App</b> 1417097	Reg TMA768560

	Trademark	Application Number & Application Date	Registration No. & Registration Date
		App 04-NOV-2008	Reg 02-JUN-2010
	TRIACTA & Design	App 1241571	Reg TMA658199
6.	CompuMark Trademark:	App 22-DEC-2004	Reg 07-FEB-2006
0.	TRIACTA		
	POWER HAWK	App 1241573	Reg TMA658153
7.		App 22-DEC-2004	Reg 06-FEB-2006
	KNOWLEDGE IN POWER	App 1241574	Reg TMA657964
8.		App 22-DEC-2004	Reg 03-FEB-2006
	HAWK FOCUS	App 1241575	Reg TMA657866
9.		App 22-DEC-2004	<b>Reg</b> 02-FEB-2006

# U.S. Registered Trademarks

	Trademark	Application Number & Application Date	Registration No. & Registration Date
4	TRIACTA SUBMETERING	<b>App</b> 87/731,095	Reg 5,636,323
1.	BEYOND MEASURE	<b>App</b> 21-DEC-2017	<b>Reg</b> 25-DEC-2018
	TRIACTA SUBMETERING	<b>App</b> 87/731,463	Reg 5,636,328
	BEYOND MEASURE &	App 22-DEC-2017	<b>Reg</b> 25-DEC-2018
2.	Design		
	₩ TRIACTA		
	SUBMETERING BEYOND	App 87/731,124	Reg 5,636,325
3.	MEASURE	<b>App</b> 21-DEC-2017	Reg 25-DEC-2018
	SIMPLE SMART GREEN	App 77/629,627	Reg 3,855,401
4.		App 09-DEC-2008	Reg 05-OCT-2010
	TRIACTA	<b>App</b> 78/625,088	Reg 3,205,092
5.		<b>App</b> 06-MAY-2005	<b>Reg</b> 06-FEB-2007
	TRIACTA & Design		
6.	POWER HAWK	<b>App</b> 78/625,949	Reg 3,153,269
0.		<b>App</b> 09-MAY-2005	Reg 10-OCT-2006
	TRIACTA	<b>App</b> 78/968,397	Reg 3,261,133
7.		App 06-SEP-2006	Reg 10-JUL-2007
	TRIACTA & Design		

# U.S. Trademark Applications

	Trademark	Application Number & Application Date	Filing Date
	TRIACTA GATEWAY	<b>App</b> 87/654,049	Reg N/A
1.		<b>App</b> 20-OCT-2017	

# EU Registered Trademarks

**RECORDED: 08/12/2020** 

	Trademark	Application Number & Application Date	Trademark No. & Registration Date
	PowerHawk	App 009860289	009860289
1.		<b>App</b> 01/04/2011	Reg 11/08/2011
	TRIACTA GATEWAY	<b>App</b> 017796004	017796004
2.		<b>App</b> 09/02/2018	Reg 04/08/2018